

13-4054(L)

13-4059 (CON), 13-4063 (CON), 13-4068 (CON), 13-4075 (CON),
13-4082 (CON), 13-4085 (CON), 13-4086 (CON), 13-4088 (CON),
13-4089 (CON), 13-4090 (CON), 13-4109 (CON), 13-4110 (CON),
13-4112 (CON), 13-4114 (CON), 13-4116 (CON), 13-4118 (CON),
13-4119 (CON), 13-4120 (CON), 13-4122 (CON), 13-4123 (CON),
13-4124 (CON), 13-4125 (CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES
FUND II, LLC, BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, DIETER SCHECK, LYDIA SCHECK,
AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant - Appellee,

EM LTD.,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant - Appellant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Robert A. Cohen
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6796
(212) 698-3500

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.

(additional appearances on inside cover)

ADMINISTRACION NACIONAL DE SEGURIDAD SOCIAL, UNION DE ADMINISTRADORAS DE FONDOS DE JUBILACIONES Y PENSIONES, ARAUCA BIT AFJP S.A., CONSOLIDAR AFJP S.A., FUTURA AFJP S.A., MAXIMA AFJP S.A., MET AFJP S.A., ORIGENES AFJP S.A., PROFESION AUGE AFJP S.A.,

Defendants,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent.

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Martin Gusy
COZEN O'CONNOR
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
(212) 453-3723

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Lydia and Dieter Scheck*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd.,
ACP Master, Ltd., Aurelius
Opportunities Fund II, LLC,
Blue Angel Capital I LLC, and
Aurelius Capital Partners, LP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Argentina Defaults On Its Obligations To Its Creditors, And Embarks On An Ambitious, Worldwide Effort To Evade The Judgments Entered By The District Court Following Argentina’s Default	7
B. Argentina’s Creditors Seek Discovery In Order To Locate Assets Available To Satisfy The Judgments	11
C. The District Court Overrules Argentina’s Discovery Objections	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review Discovery Requests Directed Solely To Argentina	23
II. <i>EM Ltd.</i> Forecloses Argentina’s Argument That The FSIA Blocks Post-Judgment Discovery	26
III. The Vienna Conventions On Diplomatic And Consular Relations Do Not Preclude Discovery Into Whatever Entities Or Property Argentina Might Unilaterally Characterize As “Diplomatic”	26
A. The Vienna Conventions Do Not Immunize Sovereign Judgment Debtors From Post-Judgment Discovery	27
B. Argentina Has Waived Any Immunity That It Might Possibly Invoke Under The Vienna Conventions	36
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ordering The Challenged Discovery	38
A. The Requested Discovery Is Relevant To The Enforcement Of Plaintiffs’ Judgments	38
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Broad, Relevant Discovery	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32, 36
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2009 WL 755231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009)	48, 55
<i>Avelar v. J. Cotoia Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2172, 2011 WL 5245206 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....	31
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	27
<i>Birch Shipping Corp. v. Embassy of the United Republic of Tanzania</i> , 507 F. Supp. 311 (D.D.C. 1980)	4, 34
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>British Int’l Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</i> , No. 90-cv-2370, 2000 WL 713057 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2000)	40
<i>Caisson Corp. v. Cnty. W. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 331 (1974).....	50
<i>Cent. States v. Express Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Costamar Shipping Co. v. Kim-Sail, Ltd.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3349 (KTD), 1995 WL 736907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1995).....	47
<i>Credit Lyonnais, S.A. v. SGC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 1998).....	38

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Doe v. CIA,
576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)35

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)*passim*

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)8

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
389 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 10, 48, 55

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 5, 8, 50, 54, 55

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
No. 03-cv-2507-TPG, 2009 WL 3149601 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 11, 52

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank,
150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) *passim*

Garb v. Republic of Poland,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)47

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008)23

In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor,
490 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) 23, 24

In re Doe,
860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)37

In re Papandreou,
139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)52

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)35

In re Sims,
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)23

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

<i>Langford v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1975)	47
<i>Libaire v. Kaplan</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	40
<i>Liberian E. Timber Corp. v. Gov't of Republic of Liberia</i> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987)	31
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>McLeod, Alexander, Powel & Apffel, P.C. v. Quarles</i> , 894 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	27
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	23
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 24, 25
<i>Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Vafla Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	51, 55
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 04-cv-197, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47027 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2005)	44
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 8, 9, 37, 55
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	54

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
680 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012) 11, 15, 34, 53

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)41

Sales v. Republic of Uganda,
No. 90 Civ. 3972, 1993 WL 437762 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1993).....31

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010)52

Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG,
430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005)25

Strick Corp. v. Thai Teak Prods. Co.,
493 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....47

*Thai Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co. v. Gov’t of the
Lao People’s Democratic Republic*,
924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 4, 32, 34

*Trs. of N. Fla. Operating Eng’rs Health & Welfare Fund v. Lane
Crane Serv., Inc.*,
148 F.R.D. 662 (M.D. Fla. 1993) 47, 50

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)29

United States v. Punn,
737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013)6

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)35

Vulcan Iron Works, Inc. v. Polish Am. Mach. Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12915

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

28 U.S.C. § 1611 4, 41
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5223 1, 39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 1, 39, 40, 41
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 *passim*

Treaties

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961,
 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 *passim*
 Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963,
 23 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 *passim*

Other Authorities

David D. Kirkpatrick, *Egyptians Say Military Discourages
 an Open Economy*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2011, at A142
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976),
reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 66212
 Keith Boyfield & Brian Sturgess, *Last Tango in Basel:
 A Gaucho’s Guide to Avoiding the Repayment of Debt*,
 Institute of Economic Affairs (Aug. 11, 2011)10
*Paraguay Concerned with Argentine Plans To Move Nuclear
 Facilities to Border Area*, MercoPress (Feb. 11, 2014)49
 Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
 of the United States36
Socialism for Foes, Capitalism for Friends,
 The Economist, Feb. 25, 201053

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Transparency International UK, Defence and Security Programme, <i>Military-Owned Businesses: Corruption & Risk Reform</i> (2012).....	42
West’s McKinney’s Forms Civil Practice Law and Rules	57
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2014)	54, 57
